



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M) 152/2018

Appellant : Sri Bhagawati Prasad Siotia

Respondent : SPIO,Office of the G.M.C., Panbazar, Guwahati – 1,

Assam

Date of hearing : 17-12-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17-12-2018

The petitioner Sri Bhagawati Prasad Siotia assisted by Sri Narendra Siotia is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Deepak Bezbaruah, Associate Planner, G.M.C. and Sri K. Gogoi, Asstt. Engineer, G.M.C.

The petitioner has informed that they had received letter dt. 30-11-2018 from the PIO, G.M.C. enclosing copies of the objection dt. 29-6-2015 to the Hon'ble Mayor, objection dt. 13-8-2015 to the Hon'ble Commissioner, letter dt. 8-7-2016 to the Hon'ble Mayor, RTI reply dt. 29-5-2018 and letter dt. 26-7-2018 to the Hon'ble Commissioner. But copies of many letters received by G.M.C. as noted in para 3 has not been provided. He also stated that note sheet of the files related to the objection mentioned in para 2 were not provided as well as duly acknowledged letter as noted in para 3 which clearly shows that the reply is incomplete. He requested to the Commission direct the public authority to furnish the information sought for without any delay.

The public authority has submitted a written statement today that the list of information sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dt. 24-7-2018 was examined again to find out any remaining information yet to be provided to the petitioner and findings are enclosed in table – A.

On perusal of the same it appears that the information was provided on point No. vi & vii. On point No. viii, whether any action has been taken for occupation of the building without any occupation certificate from G.M.C. The public authority mentioned that no action has taken till the date of receipt of the RTI petition and hence the petitioner was communicated that no record was found in file vide letter dt. 29-5-2018. In para ix & x the same reply was furnished as above.

The petitioner objected that the aforesaid information along with present status has not been furnished by the Public authority.

The Commission therefore directs the Public authority to furnish the aforesaid information with present status to the petitioner within a week from the date of receipt of this order.

Fix on 30-1-2019 at 1 p.m. for next hearing.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP (M) 152/2018 Copy to:

Dtd. 17-12-2018

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the G.M.C., Panbazar, Guwahati 1, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the G.M.C., Panbazar, Guwahati -1, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner Sri Bhagawati Prasad Siotia, 29, Radha Bazar, 3rd floor, SRCB Road, Fancy Bazar, Guwahati 1,Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission